## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Brightspot Solutions, LLC	08/27/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	S&M NuTec, LLC	
Street Address:	1 Design Drive	
City:	North Kansas City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64116	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10376164	
Application Number:	10810424	
Application Number:	29191494	
Application Number:	29194422	
Application Number:	29201912	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (816)691-3495

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (816) 842-8600

Email: lgurley@stinsonmoheck.com

Correspondent Name: Judith L. Carlson

Address Line 1: 1201 Walnut, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106-2150

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Judith L. Carlson

Total Attachments: 2

source=SMAssignB1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 015058 FRAME: 0647

500005832

. 00 0028

source=SMAssignB2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 015058 FRAME: 0648

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRIGHTSPOT SOLUTIONS, LLC, a limited liability company created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Colorado, located at 2624 Freeman Court, Erie, Colorado 80516 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patent applications listed below:

SERIAL NUMBER	ТҮРЕ	FILING DATE
10/376,164	Utility Application	March 1, 2003
10/810,424	CIP of Utility Application	March 29, 2004
29/191,494	Design Application	October 8, 2003
29/194,422	Design Application	November 25, 2003
29/201,912	Design Application	March 24, 2004

WHEREAS, S&M NuTec, LLC, a limited liability company created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri, and having a principal place of business at 1 Design Drive, North Kansas City, Missouri 64116 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said U. S. patent applications and to the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 27, 2004 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, the above listed patent applications and inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patent applications listed above and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein; in and to all patents issuing from said applications and any divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and in and to all applications for patents or similar legal protection which may hereafter be filed for the inventions

DTMDOCS 984687v2

PATENT REEL: 015058 FRAME: 0649

in any country, all patents or similar legal protection which may be granted for the inventions in any country, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof and all additional rights assigned to Assignor by Scott Salzman in relation to said inventions and patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees to execute any further documents that may be needed in the future to record and vest full title in and to the patent applications, registrations and the inventions therein disclosed in Assignee.

BRIGHTSPOX SOLUTIONS, LLC

Printed name: \$cott Salzman

Title: President

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF <u>Colorado</u>, COUNTY OF <u>Boulder</u>) ss:

Subscribed and sworn before me this 27th day of August, 2004,

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 08/31/2004

2

DTMDOCS 984687v2

PATENT REEL: 015058 FRAME: 0650